KARNATAKA POWER CORPORATION LIMITED
“1X370 MW YELAHANKA COMBINED CYCLE POWER PLANT”
VOLUME – II
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION FOR
GENERATOR CIRCUIT BREAKER (GCB)
SPECIFICATION NO  :  PE-TS-409-510-E001
REV-0
BHARAT HEAVY ELECTRICALS LIMITED

1.01 a. Manufacturer
 b. Country of Manufacture
 c. Type Designation
1.02 Applicable Standard  IEC/ IEEE
62271-37-013
1.03 Rated voltage
kV
1.04 Rated frequency Hz 50
1.05 Rated continuous current at ambient
temperature of:
40°C
50°C
A
1.06 Interrupting medium  SF6
1.07.01 Rated short time withstand current
kA
1.07.02 Duration sec
1.08 Breaking capability
i) System source fault
 a) Rated symmetrical breaking current  kA rms
 b) Rated asymmetrical breaking current  kA rms
 c) DC component
 d) Rated making current  kApeak
 e) Suitablity of GCB checked   Yes/ No
ii) Generator source fault
 a) Rated symmetrical breaking current  kA rms
 b) Rated asymmetrical breaking current kA rms
 c) DC component
 d) Rated making current kApeak
 e) Suitablity of GCB checked   Yes/ No
1.09 Rated short circuit duty cycle  CO -30 – CO
1.10 Rated impulse withstand voltage  kVpeak
1.11 Rated Power frequency `dry test’
withstand voltage:
Earth      :
Across the pole :
kVrms
kVrms
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION FOR
GENERATOR CIRCUIT BREAKER
SPECIFICATION NO.  PE-TS-409-510-E001
VOLUME  II
SECTION - I
1X370 MW YELAHANKA COMBINED
CYCLE POWER PLANT
REVISION  0 DATE:  16.06.2016
SHEET     16 OF 28
1.12 Type of cooling  Natural/ Forced
1.13 Maximum allowable temperature of main
contacts
Deg. C 105/90
1.14 Degree of protection of breaker enclosure  Air leakage <
2%
1.15 Whether canopy is required, if GCB is
installed outdoor
1.16 Motor driven pumps in hydraulic
mechanism
1.16 a) Voltage rating  V
1.16 b) Power rating  kW
1.16 c) No. of motor driven pump Nos.
1.17 Fans in forced cooling system
1.17 a) Voltage rating  V
1.17 b) Power rating  kW
1.17 c) No. of  fan motor Nos.
1.18 Does GCB has provision of lockout
features for open and close conditions of
GCB?
Yes/ No
1.19 Stored energy of GCB is suitable for how
many CO operations?
1.20 Maximum current under natural cooled
conditions which can be carried by GCB at
following ambient temperatures:

 Manufacturer
 Country of manufacture
 Type designation
 Reference Standard
 Rated service voltage
 Rated frequency
 Rated normal current at 50 deg C
Is series isolator fully compatible with GCB
in respect of normal current ratings at
various ambient temperatures?
Rated short time withstand current
Rated peak withstand current
Rated power frequency withstand voltage
Rated impulse withstand voltage
No. of poles per switch
No. of control mechanism per switch
Ambient air temp. limits
kV
Hz
A
kArms
kApeak
kV
kV
No.
No.
Deg C
Yes/ No
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION FOR
GENERATOR CIRCUIT BREAKER
SPECIFICATION NO.  PE-TS-409-510-E001
VOLUME  II
SECTION - I
1X370 MW YELAHANKA COMBINED
CYCLE POWER PLANT
REVISION  0 DATE:  16.06.2016
SHEET     20 OF 28
p
q
Control circuit suitable for aux. supply
voltage of?
Mechanism motor suitable for aux. supply
voltage of?
V
V
1.52 a) Whether all type tests have been
conducted on GCB
b) Have all the type tests been carried out
at independent test laboratories?
c) Summary of Type test reports for GCB
enclosed as Annex. No.
 Yes/ No
Yes/ No
1.53 Whether the offer includes performance of
all site tests as per specification?
 Yes/ No
1.54 a) Whether all type tests have been
conducted on series isolator as per IEC
62271-102?
b) Summary of Type test reports for series
isolator enclosed as Annex. No.
 Yes/ No
Yes/ No
1.55 a) Whether all type tests have been
conducted on earth-switch as per IEC
62271-102?
b) Summary of Type test reports for
earth-switch enclosed as Annex. No.
 Yes/ No
Yes/ No
1.56 Requirement of potential free Auxiliary
Contacts for Purchaser’s use: (In addition
to those required for own operation and

1.01 a. Manufacturer
 b. Country of Manufacture
 c. Type Designation
1.02 Applicable Standard  IEC/ IEEE
62271-37-013
1.03 Rated voltage
kV
1.04 Rated frequency Hz 50
1.05 Rated continuous current at ambient
temperature of:
40°C
50°C
A
1.06 Interrupting medium  SF6
1.07.01 Rated short time withstand current
kA
1.07.02 Duration sec
1.08 Breaking capability
i) System source fault
 a) Rated symmetrical breaking current  kA rms
 b) Rated asymmetrical breaking current  kA rms
 c) DC component
 d) Rated making current  kApeak
 e) Suitablity of GCB checked   Yes/ No
ii) Generator source fault
 a) Rated symmetrical breaking current  kA rms
 b) Rated asymmetrical breaking current kA rms
 c) DC component
 d) Rated making current kApeak
 e) Suitablity of GCB checked   Yes/ No
1.09 Rated short circuit duty cycle  CO -30 – CO
1.10 Rated impulse withstand voltage  kVpeak
1.11 Rated Power frequency `dry test’
withstand voltage:
Earth      :
Across the pole :
kVrms
kVrms
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION FOR
GENERATOR CIRCUIT BREAKER
SPECIFICATION NO.  PE-TS-409-510-E001
VOLUME  II
SECTION - I
1X370 MW YELAHANKA COMBINED
CYCLE POWER PLANT
REVISION  0 DATE:  16.06.2016
SHEET     23 OF 28
1.12 Type of cooling  Natural/ Forced
1.13 Maximum allowable temperature of main
contacts
Deg. C 105/90
1.14 Degree of protection of breaker enclosure  Air leakage <
2%
1.15 Whether canopy is required, if GCB is
installed outdoor
1.16 Motor driven pumps in hydraulic
mechanism
1.16 a) Voltage rating  V
1.16 b) Power rating  kW
1.16 c) No. of motor driven pump Nos.
1.17 Fans in forced cooling system
1.17 a) Voltage rating  V
1.17 b) Power rating  kW
1.17 c) No. of  fan motor Nos.
1.18 Does GCB has provision of lockout
features for open and close conditions of
GCB?
Yes/ No
1.19 Stored energy of GCB is suitable for how
many CO operations?
1.20 Maximum current under natural cooled
conditions which can be carried by GCB at
following ambient temperatures:

 Manufacturer
 Country of manufacture
 Type designation
 Reference Standard
 Rated service voltage
 Rated frequency
 Rated normal current at 50 deg C
Is series isolator fully compatible with GCB
in respect of normal current ratings at
various ambient temperatures?
Rated short time withstand current
Rated peak withstand current
Rated power frequency withstand voltage
Rated impulse withstand voltage
No. of poles per switch
No. of control mechanism per switch
Ambient air temp. limits
kV
Hz
A
kArms
kApeak
kV
kV
No.
No.
Deg C
Yes/ No
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION FOR
GENERATOR CIRCUIT BREAKER
SPECIFICATION NO.  PE-TS-409-510-E001
VOLUME  II
SECTION - I
1X370 MW YELAHANKA COMBINED
CYCLE POWER PLANT
REVISION  0 DATE:  16.06.2016
SHEET     27 OF 28
p
q
Control circuit suitable for aux. supply
voltage of?
Mechanism motor suitable for aux. supply
voltage of?
V
V
1.52 a) Whether all type tests have been
conducted on GCB
b) Have all the type tests been carried out
at independent test laboratories?
c) Summary of Type test reports for GCB
enclosed as Annex. No.
 Yes/ No
Yes/ No
1.53 Whether the offer includes performance of
all site tests as per specification?
 Yes/ No
1.54 a) Whether all type tests have been
conducted on series isolator as per IEC
62271-102?
b) Summary of Type test reports for series
isolator enclosed as Annex. No.
 Yes/ No
Yes/ No
1.55 a) Whether all type tests have been
conducted on earth-switch as per IEC
62271-102?
b) Summary of Type test reports for
earth-switch enclosed as Annex. No.
 Yes/ No
Yes/ No
1.56 Requirement of potential free Auxiliary
Contacts for Purchaser’s use: (In addition
to those required for own operation and